
 

 

 

16 October 2023 

At 2.00 pm 

 

Corporate, Finance, Properties and 
Tenders Committee 

 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 16 October 2023 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Presentation of the 2022/23 Financial Statements and Audit Reports to Council 

4.   Audit Risk and Compliance Committee Annual Report to Council 2022/23 

5.   Review of the Investment Policy and Strategy 

6.   Investments Held as at 30 September 2023 

7.   Post Exhibition - Naming Proposal - Mount Carmel Place, Waterloo 

8.   Adoption - Public Interest Disclosure Policy 

9.   External Memberships 

10.   Lease Approval - Woolstores Alexandria 

11.   Tender - T-2022-901 - George Street North Pedestrianisation 

12.   Exemption from Tender and Contract Variations - IT Licence, Subscription, 
Maintenance and Support Contracts 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resol
[...]
l Statements for City of Sydney for the year ended 30 June 2023, as 
shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) authorise the Lord Mayor – Councillor Clover Moore, the Deputy Lord Mayor – 
Councillor Robert Kok (member - Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee), Chief 
Executive Officer, and the Chief Financial Officer to sign the General Purpose Financial 
Statements; 

(C) authorise the Lord Mayor – Councillor Clover Moore, the Deputy Lord Mayor – 
Councillor Robert Kok (member - Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee), Chief 
Executive Officer, and the Chief Financial Officer to sign the Special Purpose Financial 
Statements; 

(D) receive the auditor's reports on the 2022/23 Annual Financial Statements as shown at 
Attachment B to the subject report; and 

(E) authorise that notice be given, through Sydney Your Say, of public presentation of the 
audited 2022/23 Financial Statements for the City of Sydney at the Council meeting on 
20 November 2023. 

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 16 October 2023 
 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Draft 2022/23 Financial Statements 

Attachment B. Audit Engagement Closing Report  

  

3



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 16 October 2023 
 

Background 

1. 2022/23 Financial Statements have been prepared for the City of Sydney in 
accordance with applicable Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations 
issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board, the Local Government Act 1993 
and Regulations and the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial 
Reporting December 2022 (the Code). 

2. The Annual Financial Statements comprise the:  

(a) General Purpose Financial Statements  

(i) Income Statement  

(ii) Statement of Comprehensive Income  

(iii) Statement of Financial Position  

(iv) Statement of Changes in Equity  

(v) Statement of Cash Flows  

(b) Special Purpose Financial Statements  

(i) Income Statement of Business Activities  

(ii) Stateme
[...]
une 2023.  

The majority of feedback from the community supported the proposed name on the grounds 
that it was an appropriate name for this location, that this name reflected the history of the 
area and that its formal registration would make it easier for emergency 
services/tradespeople /road assistance to more easily locate it. 

It is recommended that Council support the naming of the road "Mount Carmel Place" for the 
road that runs along the rear boundary of Our Lady of Mount Carmel School from Kellick 
Street through Waterloo Park, Waterloo. 

  

1

Item 7.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 16 October 2023 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the name "Mount Carmel Place"; and 

(B) an application be made to the Geographical Names Board for the naming of the place 
as approved in (A), in accordance with the Geographical Names Act 1996. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Map Showing the Location of the Road 

Attachment B. Historical Justification 

Attachment C. 3 April 2023 Resolution of Council 

Attachment D. Engagement Report 

  

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 16 October 2023 
 

 

Background 

1. As part of the Our Lady of Mount Carmel School sesquicentenary celebrations in 2008, 
Council resolved on 2 June 2008 to approach the Crown Lands office to seek their 
endorsement and ratification of the naming of the service lane in Waterloo Park to 
"Mount Carmel Way". 

2. The NSW Geographical Names Board was approached about naming the service 
roadway, however, as it is a private road, it was not formally gazetted at the time. 

3. A sign identifying the road as Mount Carmel Way was installed by City staff. 

4. In August 2021, Sydney City South Parish Priest Fr Paul Smithers wrote to the City of 
Sydney to request formal recognition of the small lane that runs along the boundary of 
the school with Waterloo Park, Waterloo, as "Mount Carmel Way". The road leads to 
the Priest’s
[...]
ure policy under section 42 of the 
Public Interest Disclosures Act 2022 that supports public officials who report suspected 
serious wrongdoing and specifies our procedures for receiving, assessing and dealing with 
public interest disclosures (PIDs).  

The draft Public Interest Disclosure Policy is based on the NSW Ombudsman’s recently 
released model policy.  

This report seeks Council approval of the draft Public Interest Disclosure Policy and 
recission of the previous policy dealing with public interest disclosures. 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council adopt the draft Public Interest Disclosure Policy, as shown at Attachment A to 
the subject report; 

(B) Council rescind the Internal Reporting Policy – Corrupt Conduct and Serious 
Wrongdoing, as shown at Attachment B to the subject report; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make amendments to the 
Public Interest Disclosure Policy in order to update the contact information from time to 
time in Annexure A, correct any minor drafting errors and to finalise design and 
accessible formats for publication. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Draft Public Interest Disclosure Policy 

Attachment B. Internal Reporting Policy – Corrupt Conduct and Serious Wrongdoing 

  

1

Item 8.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 16 October 2023 
 

Background 

1. The new Public Interest Disclosures Act 2022 (NSW) (PID Act) commenced on 1 
October 2023. The City of Sydney is required to have a public interest disclosure 
policy under the PID Act. This will replace the current Internal Reporting Policy – 
Corrupt Conduct and Serious Wrongdoing, which was made under the previous 
legislation. 

2. The draft Public Interest Disclosure Policy (PID Policy) is based on the NSW 
Ombudsman’s model public interest disclosure policy in accordance with section 45 of 
the PID Act.  

3. Council approval of the draft Public Interest Disclosure Policy is sought at the first 
av
[...]
ecutive Officer 

Erin Cashman, Manager OCEO 

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 16 October 2023 
 

Lease Approval - Woolstores Alexandria 

File No: X091665.001 

Summary 

This report seeks approval from Council to grant a new lease within the 'Woolstores 
Alexandria'. 

The 'Woolstores Alexandria' is a high-standard commercial office complex at 4C-4F Huntley 
Street, Alexandria, and is comprised of four separately titled buildings and associated car 
parking. It forms part of the City's Commercial Investment Portfolio and is a key income 
asset for the City.  

Details of the lease proposal are outlined in Confidential Attachment A and the essential 
lease terms and conditions are contained within Confidential Attachment B.  

Council approval is required to grant this lease. 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the lease proposal information included in Confidential Attachment A to 
the subject report;  

(B) Council approve the lease in accordance with the essential lease terms and conditions 
contained within Confidential Attachment B to the subject report; and  

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer the terms of the lease, including in relation to the exercise of the option, in 
accordance with the essential terms and conditions contained within Confidential 
Attachment B to the subject report.  

Attachments 

Attachment A. Lease Proposal (Confidential) 

Attachment B. Essential Lease Terms and Conditions (Confidential) 

  

1

Item 10.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 16 October 2023 
 

Background  

1. The City of Sydney has a diverse commercial portfolio comprising offices, retail, 
industrial and stratums (air space bridges and tunnels over and under roads).  

2. The income derived from the commercial portfolio is the City of Sydney's second 
highest revenue source and provides a vital role in contributing to the financial 

[...]
cessfully demonstrated with the 
implementation of the George Street South Pedestrianisation project.  

To support freight and servicing tasks in the city centre area, the City of Sydney has been 
working with Transport for NSW to assess and validate that there is no impact on delivery 
bays and that there are adequate access routes to service the area. 

This report recommends that the Council accept the tender offer of Tenderer U for the 
design and construction of Stage 1 of the pedestrianisation of George Street North. 

  

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 16 October 2023 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council accept the tender offer of Tenderer U for the design and construction of 
Stage 1 of the George Street North Pedestrianisation project; 

(B) Council note the total contract sum and contingency for Stage 1 of the George Street 
North Pedestrianisation project as outlined in Confidential Attachment B to the subject 
report; 

(C) Council note the tendered rates provided in Confidential Attachment C to the subject 
report;  

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise, execute and 
administer the contracts relating to the tender; and 

(E) Council approve the additional funding for the project, as outlined in Confidential 
Attachment B to the subject report.  

Attachments 

Attachment A. Additional Project Scope of Work  

Attachment B. Tender Evaluation Summary, Financial and Contractual Implications 
(Confidential) 

Attachment C. Schedule of Rates (Confidential) 

3



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 16 October 2023 
 

 

Background 

1. In 2007, Gehl Architects recommended transforming the entire length of George Street 
into a pedestrian boulevard in their Public Spaces, Public Life study. The project was 
first adopted in the 'Sustainable Sydney 2030 vision' in 2008. 

2. The City's 'Sustainable Sydney 2030 Vision' and the 'Sustainable 2030-2050 
continuing
[...]
ent A. 

The estimated total contract value with each supplier listed in Confidential Attachment A is 
anticipated to exceed $250,000 (including GST). The detailed reasons supporting each 
exemption from the tender request are outlined in Confidential Attachment A. 

The requirement to invite tenders in section 55(1) of the Local Government Act 1993 does 
not apply to those contracts if Council decides by resolution that, because of the extenuating 
circumstances, as listed in Attachment A, a satisfactory result would not be achieved by 
inviting tenders (section 55(3)(i) of the Local Government Act 1993). 

1

Item 12.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee         16 October 2023 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve an exemption from tender for the provision of the maintenance, 
support, subscription and licencing of the software applications, platforms and 
hardware appliances upon the expiry of the current agreements, for the respective 
extension period along with the optional extension, if appropriate, as listed in 
Confidential Attachment A to the subject report, noting that because of extenuating 
circumstances, a satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting tenders; 

(B) Council note the reasons why a satisfactory outcome would not be achieved by inviting 
tenders differ for each application, platform or appliance and include:  

(i) high costs and/or extensive business disruption associated with a transition to a 
new provider;  

(ii) upgrades or changes to service requirements are planned to be implemented 
within the next five years; and 

(iii) cost to take the arrangement to market would be disproportionate to the potential 
value of change; 

(C) Council note that the detailed reasons as to why a satisfactory result will not be 
achieved by inviting tenders are outlined further in Confidential Attachment A; 

(D) Council enter into the subscription, licencing, maintenance and support agreements 
with the suppliers upon the expiry of the current agreements for the respective 
extension period along with the optional extension, if appropriate, as listed in 
Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise, execute and 
administer (including exercising options, if appropriate) the subscription, licencing, 
maintenance and support agreements with the relevant suppliers as listed in 
Confidential Attachment A to the subject report. 

 

Attachments 

Attachment A. List of IT Licence, Subscription, Maintenance and Support Agreements 
Requesting Exemption from Tender (Confidential) 

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee         16 October 2023 
 

Background 

1. The City has a number of software applications, platforms and hardware appliances 
that are in daily use and are critical to the delivery of its services to the community. 
The agreements associated with these applications, platforms and appliances have 
been established with suppliers and will require renewal. The estimated total contract 
value with each supplier listed in Confidential Attachment A is anticipated to exceed 
$250,000 (including GST). The detailed reasons supporting each exemption from the 
tender request are outlined in Confidential Attachment A. 

2. Every organisation maintains software assets that enable efficiencies and productivity 
gains and enhance internal and external customer relationships. 

3. As part of its software asset management strategy, the City is identifying software in 
use City-wide, confirming current use and contract periods to plan future contract 
requirements and terms, and also understanding and planning for replacements. 

4. Software applications of this type have historically been licensed in perpetuity with 
additional annual support. However, technological advances have changed the licence 
model over time to an annual subscription model.  

5. Maintenance and support are essential to ensure the availability and reliability of 
software by guaranteeing suppliers’ availability to troubleshoot and rectify errors and / 
or to extend the lifecycle of an application or appliance through product enhancement. 
In many cases, retaining maintenance and support payments is integral to the 
licensing of the software.  

6. A previous request for exemption from tender for a select range of IT applications and 
appliances was granted by the Council on 26 June 2023 for up to six years. That 
report covered systems and applications whose expiry had lapsed or was imminent.  

7. The IT applications, platforms and appliances that are the subject of this exemption 
request are due in the coming months, and in several cases require Council approval 
as they are due to exceed the current 2019 exemption ceiling amounts. 

8. The relevant IT applications, platforms and appliances were each originally procured 
using the required procurement processes. The Technology and Digital Services 
(TDS) unit has consulted relevant business representatives and the procurement team 
in preparation for this bulk exemption from tender request. 

9. Technology and Digital Services frequently examines the market through market scans 
and tendering related to project work to identify alternatives to ensure IT applications, 
platforms and appliances deliver the best value for the City, its residents and visitors. 

10. Due to the essential nature of some IT applications, platforms or appliances, it is 
anticipated that there will be future reports to Council to approve other exemptions 
from tender, as required. 

11. This report recommends approval of the exemption from tender for the provision of the 
maintenance, support, subscription and licencing of the software applications, 
platforms and hardware appliances upon the expiry of the current agreements for the 
respective extension period, along with the optional extension, if appropriate, as listed 
in Co
[...]
of the software. 

SUSAN PETTIFER 

Director People, Performance and Technology  

Adam Major, Manager IT Technical Services 

4



Document is Restricted

5

CONFIDENTIAL 
By virtue of the Local Government Act 1993 Section 10A Paragraph 2


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Presentation of the 2022/23 Financial Statements and Audit Reports to Council
	4 Audit Risk and Compliance Committee Annual Report to Council 2022/23
	Attachment A - Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee Annual Report (1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023)

	5 Review of the Investment Policy and Strategy
	Attachment A - Investment Policy 2023/24
	Attachment B - Investment Strategy 2023/24
	Attachment C - Credit Rating Structure Comparison

	6 Investments Held as at 30 September 2023
	Attachment A - Register of Investments and Cash as at 30 September 2023
	ATTACHMENT A COVER - INVESTMENTS
	Register of Investments and Cash September2023

	Attachment B - Investment Performance as at 30 September 2023

	7 Post Exhibition - Naming Proposal - Mount Carmel Place, Waterloo
	Attachment A - Map Showing Location of the Road
	3 Public Exhibition - Naming Proposal - Mount Carmel Place, Waterloo
	Attachment A - Map Showing Location of the Road


	Attachment B - Historical Justification
	3 Public Exhibition - Naming Proposal - Mount Carmel Place, Waterloo
	Attachment B - Historical Justification


	Attachment C - 3 April 2023 Resolution of Council
	Attachment C - 3 April 2023 Resolution of Council.pdf
	CM2023 000083  ROC 6.3 - 03.04.23 - Public Exhibition - Naming Proposal - Mount Carmel Place Waterloo.pdf

	Attachment D - Engagement Report
	Cover sheet - Attachment D (002).pdf
	Attachment D - Engagement Report.pdf


	8 Adoption - Public Interest Disclosure Policy
	Attachment A - Draft Public Interest Disclosure Policy
	Attachment B - Internal Reporting Policy - Corrupt Conduct and Serious Wrongdoing
	Purpose
	Scope
	Definitions
	Policy Statement
	The C
[...]
Exemption from Tender and Contract Variations - IT Licence, Subscription, Maintenance and Support Contracts
	Attachment A - List of IT Licence, Subscription, Maintenance and Support Agreements Requesting Exemption from Tender (Confidential)






Minutes of the meeting


Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 16 October 2023 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee - 16 October 
2023 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 

Councillor Robert Kok (Deputy Chair), Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor 

(Waskam) Emelda Davis, Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon Gannon, 

Councillor Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Yvonne Weldon AM 

and Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 2.03pm, those present were – 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Weldon and 
Worling. 

Hybrid Meeting Arrangements 

The Chair (the Lord Mayor) advised that Councillors Davis and Weldon were attending the meeting 
of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee remotely, via audio visual link, 
pursuant to the provisions of clause 4.20 of the Code of Meeting Practice. 

Councillor Weldon arrived at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders 
Committee at 3.28pm during discussion and before the vote on Item 6.7. 

Adjournment 

At 3.31pm, it was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor) – 

That the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee be adjourned for 
approximately 15 minutes. 

Carried unanimously. 

At the resumption of the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee at 
3.46pm, all Councillors were present.   

Councillor Scott left the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee at 
3.46pm, prior to discussion on Item 6.9, and returned at 3.47pm, after the vote on Item 6.9. 
Councillor Scott was not present at, or in sight of, the meeting during discussion or voting on Item 
6.9. 

The meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee concluded at 3.53pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee of 
Monday 11 September 2023, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 16 October 2023 

 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

Councillor HY William Chan disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 9 on 
the agenda, in that he is personally a member of the following associations: Local Government 
NSW, Committee for Sydney, Planning Institute of Australia, Material and Embodied Carbon 
Leaders’ Alliance (MECLA) and Green Building Council of Australia. He also sits on the executive 
board for Climate Emergency Australia.  

Councillor Chan considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not 
require further action in the circumstances because he does not receive financial gain from his 
memberships or leadership roles with the above associations. 

Councillor Linda Scott made the following disclosures: 

• a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Items 3, 4, 5 and 6 on the agenda, in that 
she is the Chair of CareSuper and Deputy President of ACSI. Members of City Staff may be 
members of CareSuper, an industry superannuation fund, and ACSI undertakes 
environmental, social and governance (ESG) advice for their members. Whilst the City is not 
a member, the ESG work is notable.  

Councillor Scott considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not 
require further action in the circumstances as these roles do not pertain directly to these items on 
the agenda, and she applies her judgement to the decisions as a councillor for the City of Sydney. 

• a significant pecuniary interest in Item 9 on the agenda, in that she is a Director of Australian 
Local Government Association (ALGA) and Local Government NSW is a member of ALGA. 
She is also the City’s representative on Southern Sydney Region of Councils (SSROC). 
ALGA collaborates with International Council for Local Environmental Initiatives (ICLEI) – 
Local Governments for Sustainability, Local Government Information Unit (LGiU), Institute of 
Public Works Engineering Australasia Limited (IPWEA), and a range of other organisations. 

Councillor Scott stated that she would not be voting on this matter. 

No other Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matters on the 
agenda for this meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee. 

The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Presentation of the 2022/23 Financial Statements and Audit Reports to Council 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) receive the Financial Statements for City of Sydney for the year ended 30 June 2023, as 
shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) authorise the Lord Mayor – Councillor Clover Moore, the Deputy Lord Mayor – Councillor 
Robert Kok (member - Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee), Chief Executive Officer, and 
the Chief Financial Officer to sign the General Purpose Financial Statements; 

(C) authorise the Lord Mayor – Councillor Clover Moore, the Deputy Lord Mayor – Councillor 
Robert Kok (member - Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee), Chief Executive Officer, and 
the Chief Financial Officer to sign the Special Purpose Financial Statements; 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 16 October 2023 

 

 

(D) receive the auditor's reports on the 2022/23 Annual Financial Statements as shown at 
Attachment B to the subject report; and 

(E) authorise that notice be given, through Sydney Your Say, of public presentation of the audited 
2022/23 Financial Statements for the City of Sydney at the Council meeting on 20 November 
2023.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

X084202 

Speakers 

Margaret Crawford (NSW Auditor-General) and Caroline Karakatsanis (Director Financial Audit) 
addressed the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee on Item 3. 

Item 4 

Audit Risk and Compliance Committee Annual Report to Council 2022/23 

It is resolved that the Council note the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee's 2022/23 Annual 
Report, as shown as Attachment A to the subject report. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

S083523 

Speaker 

Carolyn Walsh (Chair of the Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee) addressed the meeting of the 
Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee on Item 4. 

Item 5 

Review of the Investment Policy and Strategy 

It is resolved that Council adopt the revised Investment Policy and Investment Strategy for the 
management and investment of Council’s funds, as shown in Attachments A and B to the subject 
report. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Chan, and carried on the 
following show of hands: 

Ayes (8)  The Chair (the Lord Mayor), Councillors Chan, Davis, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott      
and Worling 

Noes (1)       Councillor Ellsmore* 

*Note – Councillor Ellsmore abstained from voting on this matter. Pursuant to the provisions of 
clause 10.4 of the Code of Meeting Practice, Councillor Ellsmore is taken to have voted against the 
motion.) 

X020701 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 16 October 2023 

 

Item 6 

Investments Held as at 30 September 2023 

It is resolved that the Investment Report as at 30 September 2023 be received and noted. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X020701 

Item 7 

Post Exhibition - Naming Proposal - Mount Carmel Place, Waterloo 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the name "Mount Carmel Place"; and 

(B) an application be made to the Geographical Names Board for the naming of the place as 
approved in (A), in accordance with the Geographical Names Act 1996. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X084997 

Item 8 

Adoption - Public Interest Disclosure Policy 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council adopt the draft Public Interest Disclosure Policy, as shown at Attachment A to the 
subject report; 

(B) Council rescind the Internal Reporting Policy – Corrupt Conduct and Serious Wrongdoing, as 
shown at Attachment B to the subject report; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make amendments to the Public 
Interest Disclosure Policy in order to update the contact information from time to time in 
Annexure A, correct any minor drafting errors and to finalise design and accessible formats 
for publication. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

S121629.035 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 16 October 2023 

 

 

Item 9 

External Memberships 

It is resolved that: 

(A) receive and note the City's membership of the associations outlined in Attachment A to the 
subject report; and  

(B) note that final membership amounts change from time to time and any significant changes 
will be reported back to Council via the CEO Update. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

S076031 

Item 10 

Lease Approval - Woolstores Alexandria 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the lease proposal information included in Confidential Attachment A to the 
subject report;  

(B) Council approve the lease in accordance with the essential lease terms and conditions 
contained within Confidential Attachment B to the subject report; and  

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer the 
terms of the lease, including in relation to the exercise of the option, in accordance with the 
essential terms and conditions contained within Confidential Attachment B to the subject 
report. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Chan, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X091665.001 

Item 11 

Tender - T-2022-901 - George Street North Pedestrianisation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council accept the tender offer of Tenderer U for the design and construction of Stage 1 of 
the George Street North Pedestrianisation project; 

(B) Council note the total contract sum and contingency for Stage 1 of the George Street North 
Pedestrianisation project as outlined in Confidential Attachment B to the subject report; 

(C) Council note the tendered rates provided in Confidential Attachment C to the subject report;  

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise, execute and administer the 
contracts relating to the tender; and 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 16 October 2023 

 
(E) Council approve the additional funding for the project, as outlined in Confidential Attachment 

B to the subject report. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

X089947.006 

Item 12 

Exemption from Tender and Contract Variations - IT Licence, Subscription, 
Maintenance and Support Contracts 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve an exemption from tender for the provision of the maintenance, support, 
subscription and licencing of the software applications, platforms and hardware appliances 
upon the expiry of the current agreements, for the respective extension period along with the 
optional extension, if appropriate, as listed in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report, 
noting that because of extenuating circumstances, a satisfactory result would not be achieved 
by inviting tenders; 

(B) Council note the reasons why a satisfactory outcome would not be achieved by inviting 
tenders differ for each application, platform or appliance and include:  

(i) high costs and/or extensive business disruption associated with a transition to a new 
provider;  

(ii) upgrades or changes to service requirements are planned to be implemented within the 
next five years; and 

(iii) cost to take the arrangement to market would be disproportionate to the potential value 
of change; 

(C) Council note that the detailed reasons as to why a satisfactory result will not be achieved by 
inviting tenders are outlined further in Confidential Attachment A; 

(D) Council enter into the subscription, licencing, maintenance and support agreements with the 
suppliers upon the expiry of the current agreements for the respective extension period along 
with the optional extension, if appropriate, as listed in Confidential Attachment A to the 
subject report; and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise, execute and administer 
(including exercising options, if appropriate) the subscription, licencing, maintenance and 
support agreements with the relevant suppliers as listed in Confidential Attachment A to the 
subject report. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.) 

S064539 


